

No 23-35166

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MAUREEN MURPHY, individually and on behalf of a class of similarly situated individuals; JOHN HUDDLESTON, individually and on behalf of a class of similarly situated individuals,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary of Commerce; DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; ROBERT SANTOS, in his official capacity as Director of the Bureau of the Census; BUREAU OF THE CENSUS,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
No. 3:22-cv-05377  
Hon. David G. Estudillo

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC. AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Elizabeth Milito  
Patrick J. Moran  
NFIB Small Business Legal  
Center, Inc.  
555 12th Street, NW Ste. 1001  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443

Bradley A. Benbrook  
Stephen M. Duvernay  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC  
701 University Avenue  
Suite 106  
Sacramento, CA 95825  
(916) 447-4900  
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

*Counsel for Amicus NFIB Small Business Legal Center, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The District Court Severely Erred in its Ripeness Analysis .....	5
A. The District Court’s Application of <i>Thomas</i> ’s Constitutional Component Conflicts with Ninth Circuit and Supreme Court Jurisprudence .....	7
B. The District Court Incorrectly Applied <i>Thomas</i> ’s Prudential Component.....	12
II. Non-Decennial Census Surveys Conducted by the Bureau Harm Individuals and Small Businesses .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	12
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	8, 9
<i>Ass’n of Am. Med. Colleges v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 13, 14
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	5, 10, 12
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakama Nation v. United States</i> , 296 F. App’x 566 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	12
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>In re Coleman</i> , 560 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Jacobus v. Alaska</i> , 338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	2
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939) .....	2
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	9, 10
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	6
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal &amp; Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941) .....	5
<i>Murphy v. Raimondo</i> , No. 3:22-cv-05377-DGE, 2023 WL 22035 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2023) .....	3, 10
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 518 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....	16
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	2
<i>Reno v. Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	6
<i>Sacks v. Off. of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 466 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 11
<i>San Diego Cnty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	7

*San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Central Comm. v. Eu*,  
826 F.2d 814 (9th Cir.1987) .....14

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,  
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....13

*Telematch, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.*,  
No. CV 19-2372 (TJK), 2020 WL 7014206 (D.D.C. Nov. 27, 2020) .....17

*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission*,  
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... passim

*Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Sacks*,  
309 F.Supp.3d 908 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....3

*US West Commc’ns v. MFS Intelenet, Inc.*,  
193 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 1999) .....14

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....13

*Wolfson v. Brammer*,  
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) .....3, 9, 11

**Statutes**

13 U.S.C. § 9(a).....15

87 Fed. Reg. at 51146, col. 1 .....16

**Other Authorities**

Abigail Thorpe, *Infographic: The Cost of Compliance*,  
NFIB.com, Oct. 24, 2016, <https://bit.ly/3qa1P32> .....17

*ABS-1, 2022 Annual Business Survey Worksheet*,  
Census.gov, Apr. 4, 2022, <https://bit.ly/45s6mhx>.....15

*Annual Business Survey FAQs*,  
Census.gov, <https://bit.ly/45tEk1E> .....15

*Frequently Asked Questions About Small Business 2023*,  
U.S. Small Business Administration Office of Advocacy, Mar. 27, 2023,  
<https://bit.ly/3MyX8au>.....18

Kayvan Alikhani, *The Pandemic Drove Up Compliance Costs; Here’s How To Get Back On Track*,  
Forbes, Jan. 12, 2022, <https://bit.ly/430iwfT> .....17

Peter Reilly, *National Organization for Marriage Denied Attorney Fees in IRS Lawsuit*,  
Forbes (Dec. 9, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/mvrxs3jv> .....16

Richard Alonso Zaldivar, *Hackers Breach HealthCare.gov System, Get Data on 75,000*,  
Associated Press (Oct. 19, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/mujjs6uk> .....16
